5.2. Example

A numerical example is given in this section to show how the model works. The following
parameters values are used as input:

a = 75, b = 1.5, c = 2.1, θ = 0.46, t2 = 4.0 weeks, γ = 0.44, S = 900 units,

α = $1.1/unit, β = $1.8/unit, h = $3.6/unit, r = 0.85, A = $110, k = 0.55.

The optimal solution obtained is as below:

p∗ = $32.4827/unit, T∗ = 10.6011 weeks, t∗1 = 2.2000 weeks,

Q∗ = 2586.3 units, TAIPF∗ = $550.0893/cycle.

RT&A, No 3 (79)
Volume 19, September 2024

450

Krishan Kumar Yadav, Ajay Singh Yadav and Shikha Bansal
OPTIMIZATION OF AN INVENTORY MODEL FOR
DETERIORATING ITEMS ASSUMING DDC WITH TWF

Figure 2: A flowchart depicting our established model solving process.

6. Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis is used in this part to investigate how changes in the parameter’s values affect
the optimum values. In order to do these studies, one parameter was changed by ±5% and ±10%
at a time while remaining at its original value for the other parameters. The following table 3 is
demonstrate the outcomes of the sensitivity analysis.

Table 4: Sensitivity analysis with respect to above example

Parameters % % change in optimal value

Change p∗ T∗ t∗1 Q∗ TAIPF∗

a -10% 29.9669 10.5885 2.2000 2572.1 400.1475
-5% 31.2235 10.5938 2.2000 2579.2 473.2606
+5% 33.7443 10.6103 2.2000 2593.3 630.6352
+10% 35.0079 10.6211 2.2000 2600.4 714.9006

b -10% 35.9273 10.7299 2.2000 2587.1 664.1233
-5% 34.1133 10.6628 2.2000 2586.7 603.9984
+5% 31.0093 10.5443 2.2000 2585.8 501.4878
+10% 29.6713 10.4918 2.2000 2585.4 457.4537

c -10% 31.9951 10.5684 2.2000 2588.0 523.7440
-5% 32.2385 10.5847 2.2000 2587.1 536.8524
+5% 32.7277 10.6176 2.2000 2585.4 563.4554
+10% 32.9733 10.6341 2.2000 2584.5 576.9513

RT&A, No 3 (79)
Volume 19, September 2024

451

Krishan Kumar Yadav, Ajay Singh Yadav and Shikha Bansal
OPTIMIZATION OF AN INVENTORY MODEL FOR
DETERIORATING ITEMS ASSUMING DDC WITH TWF

Table 5: Sensitivity analysis with respect to above example (Continue)

Parameters % % change in optimal value

Change p∗ T∗ t∗1 Q∗ TAIPF∗

θ -10% 32.3843 10.5333 2.2000 2342.1 575.5644
-5% 32.4326 10.5667 2.2000 2461.1 563.1258
+5% 32.5348 10.6366 2.2000 2717.9 536.4270
+10% 32.5889 10.6731 2.2000 2856.2 522.1102

t2 -10% 32.2278 9.9178 1.9800 2331.5 542.8833
-5% 32.3541 10.2592 2.0900 2455.7 546.6066
+5% 32.6138 10.9435 2.3100 2723.6 553.3205
+10% 553.3205 11.2863 2.4200 2868.0 556.2894

γ -10% 32.7035 11.4222 2.2000 2585.0 606.0342
-5% 32.5851 10.9900 2.2000 2585.7 577.2419
+5% 32.3940 10.2492 2.2000 2586.8 524.3797
+10% 32.3168 9.9289 2.2000 2587.2 499.9510

α -10% 32.3676 10.5285 2.2000 2586.9 577.0201
-5% 32.4255 10.5652 2.2000 2586.6 563.5307
+5% 32.5394 10.6363 2.2000 2585.9 536.6945
+10% 32.5955 10.6708 2.2000 2585.6 523.3453

β -10% 32.4765 10.6361 2.2000 2586.3 553.6050
-5% 32.4796 10.6185 2.2000 2586.3 551.8408
+5% 32.4859 10.5839 2.2000 2586.2 548.3502
+10% 32.4891 10.5668 2.2000 2586.2 546.6234

h -10% 32.4551 10.7659 2.2000 2586.4 566.4975
-5% 32.4687 10.6816 2.2000 2586.3 558.1543
+5% 32.4973 10.5241 2.2000 2586.2 542.2818
+10% 32.5122 10.4503 2.2000 2586.1 534.7136

r -10% 32.5857 10.1147 2.2000 2585.7 499.6508
-5% 32.5293 10.3579 2.2000 2586.0 525.3019
+5% 32.4454 10.8445 2.2000 2586.5 574.0624
+10% 32.4164 11.0879 2.2000 2586.6 597.2693

A -10% 32.4794 10.5985 2.2000 2586.3 551.1270
-5% 32.4811 10.5998 2.2000 2586.3 550.6081
+5% 32.4844 10.6025 2.2000 2586.3 549.5705
+10% 32.4861 10.6038 2.2000 2586.2 549.0518

k -10% 32.2278 9.9178 1.9800 2331.5 542.8833
-5% 32.3541 10.2592 2.0900 2455.7 546.6066
+5% 32.6138 10.9435 2.3100 2723.6 553.3205
+10% 32.7473 11.2863 2.4200 2868.0 556.2894

Following are a few insights drawn from the sensitivity analysis’s observations.

1. If we increase in a, then the total average inventory profit TAIPF is increases, because
demand is increases. Simultaneously selling price, total cycle length T and total quantity Q
are increases (See figure 7).

2. If we increase in b , then the total average inventory profit TAIPF is decreases, because
demand is decreases. Simultaneously selling price, total cycle length T and total quantity Q

RT&A, No 3 (79)
Volume 19, September 2024

452

Krishan Kumar Yadav, Ajay Singh Yadav and Shikha Bansal
OPTIMIZATION OF AN INVENTORY MODEL FOR